who plan to attend the open session and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Ms. O'Connor in advance of the meeting.

Dated: May 10, 1996. Susan K. Feldman, *Committee Management Officer, NIH.* [FR Doc. 96–12507 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases; Notice of Meeting; National Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Advisory Council

Pursuant to Pub. L. 92–463, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Advisory Council to provide advice to the National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases (NIAMS) on June 6, 1996, Conference Room 6, Building 31, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland.

The meeting will be open to the public June 6 from 8:30 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. to discuss administrative details relating to Council business and special reports. Attendance by the public will be limited to space available.

The meeting of the Advisory Council will be closed to the public on June 6 from 11:30 a.m. to adjournment in accordance with provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. and sec. 10(d) of Pub. L. 92-463, for the review, discussion and evaluation of individual grant applications. These deliberations could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property, such as patentable materials, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications, disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Dr. Steven Hausman, Executive Secretary, National Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Advisory Council, NIAMS, Natcher Building, Room 5AS–13, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 594–2463.

A summary of the meeting and roster of the members may be obtained from the Extramural Programs Office, NIAMS, Natcher Building, Room 5AS– 13, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 594– 2463. (Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.846, Arthritis, Bone and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health)

Dated: May 10, 1996.

Susan K. Feldman,

NIH Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 96–12509 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences; Notice of a Closed Meeting

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences Special Emphasis Panel (SEP) meeting:

Name of SEP: SBIRs-Phase I, Topic 50— Development of Subchromosome Painting Kits for the Mouse and Phase II, Topic 40— Preparation of User-Friendly Mouse Karyotyping Tools (Telephone Conference Call).

Date: May 29, 1996.

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Place: National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences North Campus, Building 17, Conference Room 1713 Research Triangle Park, NC.

Contact Person: Dr. John Braun, National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, P.O. Box 12233, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, (919) 541–1446.

Purpose/Agenda: To review and evaluate contract proposals.

The meeting will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

This notice is being published less than fifteen days prior to this meeting due to the urgent need to meet timing limitations imposed by the contract review and funding cycle.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Programs Nos. 93.113, Biological Response to Environmental Agents; 93.114, Applied Toxicological Research and Testing; 93.115, Biometry and Risk Estimation; 93.894, Resource and Manpower Development, National Institutes of Health)

Dated: May 10, 1996. Susan K. Feldman, *Committee Management Officer, NIH.* [FR Doc. 96–12511 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

National Institute of Dental Research; Notice of Meeting of Board of Scientific Counselors

Pursuant to Public Law 92-463, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Dental Research. on June 6–7, 1996, in Building 30, Trendley Dean Conference Room, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland. The meeting will be open to the public from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. on June 6 for the Laboratory of Cellular Development and Oncology presentations and from 8:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. on June 7 for a tour of the facilities and Poster Presentations. Attendance by the public will be limited to space available.

In accordance with the provisions set forth in sec. 552(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. and sec. 10(d) of Public Law 92-463, this meeting will be closed to the public from 5 p.m. until recess on June 6 and from 10:30 a.m. until adjournment on June 7 for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual programs and projects conducted by the National Institute of Dental Research (NIDR), including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, the competence of individual investigators, and similar items, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy

Mr. Brent Jaquet, Director, Office of Planning, Evaluation, and Communications, NIDR, NIH, Building 31, Room 2C34, Bethesda, Maryland 20892 (telephone: 301–496–6705; email: JaquetB@OD31.nidr.nih.gov) will provide a summary of the meeting, roster of committee members and substantive program information. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contract the Executive Secretary listed above in advance of the meeting.

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the urgent need to meet timing limitations imposed by the intramural research review cycle.

Dated: May 14, 1996.

Susan K. Feldman,

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 96–12612 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

National Institute on Aging; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as